



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-333

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH PMR88 DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, REPRESENTED BY ATTY. ELMER MENDOZA, CORPORATE SECRETARY ON THE FREE INSTALLATION OF A STAND-ALONE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN THE INTERSECTION OF SUSANA HEIGHTS AVENUE AND NATIONAL ROAD, BARANGAY TUNASAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Section 22(c), Supra, further provide that, "unless otherwise provided in this Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned";

WHEREAS, an unsolicited proposal from PMR88 Development Corporation, a Filipino business with working consortium of internationally proven technology providers of advanced and smart traffic systems and components, to install a stand alone traffic management system in the intersection of Susana Heights and National Road, Barangay Tunasan was offered to the City Government of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, the stand alone traffic signaling system will be installed free of charge which installation shall commence September 11, 2023 until October 2, 2023 and trial/experimentation and data collection shall be from October 3, 2023 until November 3,

2023;

People's denter Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Memofanja

Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-333

WHEREAS, during the trial experimental period, data being generated may be assessed by the City and its stakeholders to confirm efficiency and efficacy of the proposed system and in determining the system's suitability and connectivity to the present smart city traffic concept and traffic command center;

WHEREAS, the CGM pursues innovation with that of being offered by the PMR88 as it gears towards it vision to being a Smart City and the fruition of its 7K Agenda;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon*, to enter and sign the Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) with PMR88 Development Corporation, represented by Atty. Elmer Mendoza, Corporate Secretary on the free installation of a stand-alone Traffic Management System in the intersection of Susana Heights Avenue and National Road, Barangay Tunasan, Muntinlupa City.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the MOA should be revised to: explicitly state the advantages and benefits that the city will derive from the trial/experimentation; a favorable endorsements must be issued by the offices alluded in the MOA for specific performance namely, the Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau, Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office and the City Planning and Development Office.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that the CGM shall be absolved from any liability arising from damage, loss or injury to the system/equipment.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 2nd day of October 2023, on its 65th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. AZEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REX A. CAMILON

Member

Ky My M. Gr

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUNTINIUPA Nakakaproud!

a flax

Mr

X





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-333

COUN. JED DIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MANDERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGRAMARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President \

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Lelephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

A STATE OF THE STA





of the same of the

Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-333

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 0 9 OCT 2023

Jynn Ma

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Rutatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-018 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaprend!